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Disclaimer 

This Report has been prepared by Market Economics Limited for Auckland Tourism, Events and Economic 
Development (ATEED) solely for the purposes stated herein.  The Report should therefore not be relied upon for any 
other purpose.  Although every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy and reliability of the information 
contained in this report, neither Market Economics Limited, nor any of its employees shall be held liable for the 
information, opinions and projections expressed in this Report.  The analysis presented in the report is based on, and 
informed by, various data sources. 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, M.E accepts no duty of care to any third party in connection with the providing 
this Report.   

Accordingly, regardless of the form of action, whether in contract, tort (including without limitation, negligence) or 
otherwise, and to the extent permitted by applicable law, M.E accepts no liability of any kind to any third party and 
disclaims all responsibility for the consequences of any third party acting or refraining to act in reliance on the Report. 

Important: 

¶ This document may contain assertions that constitute forward looking statements.  Those statements may 
appear in several places in this document and include statements regarding the intent, belief or current 
expectations of industry stakeholders, role players and businesses.  

¶ Readers and users of this document are cautioned that any such forward looking statements are not 
guarantees of future performance or growth trends, and involve risks and uncertainties.  Actual results may 
differ materially from those projected forward-looking statements because of various factors.  In formulating 
the assessment, many assumptions were used.  There can be no assurance that these assumptions are 
accurate or that the assumptions can be realised. 
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Executive Summary 
By generating positive GDP and supporting a wide range of employment opportunities in the Auckland 

economy, the marine sector is an important component of the city’s economy.  When a super yacht docks 

in Auckland it sets off a chain of expenditures that flow through the economy supporting turnover, 

employment, taxes and profits.  A super yachts economic footprint is wide.  While the refit and 

maintenance work is contributed to the marine industry directly, the actions of owners, guests and crew 

spread money across local and national tourism sectors and local retail and service sectors.   

This economic assessment has been commissioned by Auckland Council, through its economic 

development arm Auckland Tourism, Events and Economic Development (ATEED) and property agency 

(Panuku Development), to understand the potential effects of investment to facilitate the 36th America’s 

Cup (AC36) on the local economy into the future.  The key purpose is to define a set of super yacht (>30m) 

visitation growth projections to demonstrate the potential long-term growth (out to 2046) that could be 

unlocked by investment associated with hosting the AC36.  This study includes high level projections and 

an economic impact assessment of different growth and investment scenarios to help inform decisions 

about the type and level of investment in waterfront infrastructure associated with hosting the America’s 

Cup defence in 2021. 

Super Yacht Market Size 

Globally, it is estimated that there were approximately 4,100 yachts in 2016, and each year between 100 

and 140 are built.  The super yacht fleet is expected to grow by 24.4% and 34.1% over the next ten years 

despite the noticeable slowdown since the Global Financial Crisis.  The local marine industry has switched 

its focus from building super yachts to refit and service along with the manufacture of significant pieces of 

componentry (rigs, tenders etc).  

Super yachts require regular maintenance following a two and five yearly cycle in line with warranty and 

survey requirements.  The maintenance schedules of super yachts determine where the boats will be 

positioned globally, with ports that provide the ability to carry out the refit and maintenance work 

benefiting from a high percentage of super yacht arrivals and the additional tourism expenditure flows. 

Australasia (Australia and New Zealand) can expect approximately 6% of the worlds super yacht refits over 

the next five years1.  This provides a healthy base market of approximately 120 refits in 2018, rising to 140 

by 2028 and 250 by 2046.  Total visitation for Australasia is expected to rise from 236 yachts in 2018, to 

almost 300 by 2028 and to over 500 by 2046. 

Normally New Zealand receives the baseline of between 50 and 60 boats annually.  This is the baseline level 

of demand will increase as a result of first winning and defending the America’s Cup (a key attractant for 

super yacht visitation) and second, by taking advantage of both the public and private infrastructure put in 

place to facilitate and accommodate syndicate bases for the 2021 America’s Cup regattas. 

 

 

                                                           
1 Superyacht Intelligence Group, 2017. 2017 Superyacht Annual Report on Refits. 
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Super Yacht Visitation Scenarios 

This assessment uses three contrasting scenarios of future super yacht visitation to understand the impact 

of different investment futures. We have assumed that regardless of what happens with respect to future 

investment that those yachts that wish to come here for the America’s Cup will be accommodated because 

there are a range of temporary options available. 

The following three scenarios are examined: 

¶ Status Quo. There are expected to be around 65 yachts visiting Auckland in the 2017 year, and the 

industry is operating at close to capacity. To reflect the capacity constraints, we have assumed that 

the current visitation rates increase to 75 yachts maximum per year.  The Status Quo provides a 

baseline against which the higher investment scenarios can be assessed. 

¶ Site 18 Plus Wharfage.  This scenario assumes that the investment in Site 18 by the private sector 

includes some additional wharfage into Silo and Westhaven Marinas.  Under this scenario, the 

amount of haul out refit work able to be carried out trebles. This scenario assumes that no 

America’s Cup syndicates occupy site 18 and that any facilities built to accommodate the syndicates 

during the Americas Cup are not able to be used to berth super yachts into the future.  The 

maximum number of yachts visiting Auckland is 107 in 2030 under this scenario with the increased 

profile from the America’s Cup expected to increase demand but the industry still being 

constrained by berthage and processing space. 

¶ High Investment. This scenario assumes that the government and Auckland Council make the 

decision to invest in a significant wharf structure from the end of Halsey St. to accommodate the 

expected seven or eight challenger syndicates.  Following the regatta, the wharf will be fully 

utilisable for berthing super yachts.  It is expected that this will provide an additional 28 berths. 

Based on information provided by Silo Marina, these berths are expected to turn over three times 

per year, giving a total additional capacity for 84 super yachts in a season.  Site 18 is also expected 

to be fully developed and functioning as a super yacht refit space and that all other infrastructure 

needs of the additional super yachts are catered for.  The High Investment scenario assumes that 

there will be a positive post AC36 ‘hangover’ in terms of market penetration and attraction.  

Visitation under this scenario rises from 65 in 2017 to an early peak during AC36 of 140 yachts.  

Then immediately after the Cup (regardless of the outcome) the number of visiting yachts with 

drop to 105 before rising under the higher growth path to a maximum of 159 visits to Auckland 

every season (from 2030). 

Super Yacht Expenditure and Economic Impact 

Super yachts typically stay for long periods (on average 16.8 weeks and often up to five months for refit 

work), and their high worth guests and well paid crew spend significantly in the economy.  The owners are 

wealthy and each yacht is usually accompanied by private jets for owners, and ‘toys and tenders’ such as 

submarines and helicopters.  Crews are often accommodated in rental properties and have cars provided 

and will settle into a routine of living normal lives in the new environment, including joining gyms and 

upskilling at training establishments.  On average a 30m to 50m yacht will spend around $1.8m while in 

New Zealand.  The expenditure rises with super yacht size increases, to around $3.5m for 50m to 70m 

yachts, up to $6.3m for 70m+ yachts. 
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Economic Impacts 

¶ Status Quo.  Operation at full capacity will bring approximately $210.6m into the Auckland economy 

each year in direct spend.  The Value Added this generates is expected to grow from $146m (per 

year) currently to $168m annually in 2022 with no further growth in future years (Figure 1).2 In 

employment impact terms, the baseline scenario will generate employment equivalent to 2,060 

MECs3 each year.   

¶ Site 18 Plus Wharfage. This scenario will bring approximately $300.4m in direct expenditure into the 

Auckland economy each year (post 2030). The maximum annual VA impact ($238m) is expected to 

be delivered from 2030 onwards.  During AC36, the Status Quo and Site 18 scenarios’ VA are the 

same ($202m in 2020 and $239m in 2021). The Site 18 Plus Wharfage scenario will generate 

employment equivalent to 2,935 MECs annually. 

¶ High Investment. This scenario will bring approximately $446.5m in direct expenditure into the 

Auckland economy each year. This scenario returns the greatest annual economic impact ($356min 

additional GDP each year) once capacity is reached in 2030. The High Investment scenario will 

generate employment equivalent to 4,360 MECs annually. 

Figure 0.1:  Distribution of Value Added over time: Super Yacht Visitation Scenarios 

¶  

 

                                                           
2 This does not reflect the VA associated with AC36 which is expected to generate a VA impact of $269m in 2021 from the super 

yacht sector.  In the lead up to AC36, an increase in super yacht activity is anticipated with the VA increasing to $202m in 2020. 
3 MEC stands for Modified Employment Count.  Statistics Employee Counts are adjusted to account for working proprietors who 

are not listed as employees.  This is a more accurate measure of the actual worker/employment effect. 

AC36 High Investment 

Total 

Contribution 

Scenario Impacts 
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Discounting future impacts back to current terms allows the benefits of current consumption to be 

compared with future consumption or future returns.  A range of discount rates have been tested to 

highlight the effect of different valuations. 

ϷΩƳ 
4% 6% 8% 

2030 2046 2030 2046 2030 2046 

Status Quo 1,851 2,983 1,629 2,381 1,444  1,951 

Site 18 2,087 3,702 1,821 2,894 1,602  2,325 

High Investment 2,640 5,040 2,280 3,874 1,985  3,060 

 

In total, the additional visits facilitated by the wharf extension will deliver a total of $1.99bn to $2.64bn in 

additional GDP or Value Added by 2030.  This rises to between $3.0bn and $5.0bn in additional GDP by 2046 

(in current terms).   

These figures are far higher than the Status Quo scenario and the Site 18 scenario.  Importantly the 

difference between the scenario’s is significantly greater than the investment cost, meaning that the 

returns more than justify the investment required. 
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1 Introduction 
Auckland’s marine sector is an important part of the city’s economy.  The marine sector generates positive 

GDP and supports a wide range of employment opportunities across Auckland.  Auckland Council, through 

its economic development arm Auckland Tourism, Events and Economic Development (ATEED) and its 

property agency (Panuku Development) is interested in understanding the potential economic effects of 

the 36th America’s Cup (AC36) on the local economy.  This understanding will help inform decisions around 

the type and level of investment in waterfront infrastructure associated with hosting AC36.   

A key initial decision is required on the location for the AC36 village which incorporates team bases and 

other support infrastructure. Decisions on the preferred location include consideration of the legacy 

benefits for Auckland which should include benefits for the marine sector during and post AC36 as well as 

some potential disruption to BAU for the marine sector in the lead up to and during AC36. 

Legacy benefits from events take many forms.  In this instance, the majority of the legacy benefits arise 

from utilising infrastructure initially constructed to accommodate America’s Cup team bases, to facilitate 

future superyacht visits and the tourism and refits/maintenance benefits they deliver. 

ATEED have commissioned Market Economics (M.E) to undertake high level projections and an economic 

impact assessment of different growth and investment scenarios.   

1.1 Study aims 

The study aim was to work with ATEED, Panuku and the Auckland marine sector to define a set of super 

yacht visitation growth projections showing the potential growth that could be unlocked by investment 

associated with facilitating the America’s Cup defence in 2021.  The primary and initial interest of this study 

is the potential impact on superyacht visitation and economic benefits from the superyacht (>30m4) sector.  

To carry out the study, we have defined scenarios around super yacht visitation, infrastructure investment 

requirements and the associated economic growth profiles.  The main tasks associated with the work 

included: 

1. Developing a picture of the current state of the super yacht sector in Auckland including, a high-level 

description of the current capacity and the expected growth outlook under a ‘business as usual’ 

outlook, 

2. Engaging with key sector stakeholders to develop scenarios reflecting alternative growth pathways 

associated with different infrastructure developments, 

3. To estimate the shifts in expenditure attracted to Auckland for each scenario and to estimate the 

related economic impacts using GDP and employment as metrics. 

4. Identification of opportunities and threats to the super yacht refit sector and their likely impact on 

the figures presented in this report. 

                                                           
4 The super yacht sector has a number of differing definitions.  With the increasing size of super yachts the shift is now to vessels 

that are 30m or more in length.  It is important to note that a significant number of vessels are able to visit New Zealand under 

30m and their effects and impacts are additional to the figures discussed in this report. 
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This study considers the long-term effects, out to 2046.  To assist with interpreting the results, we use 

Discounted Cash Flow analysis to express the value of the future cash flows in today’s terms.   

1.2 Information, limitations and caveats 

Numerous different sources were consulted during this study including: 

¶ Statistics New Zealand datasets (e.g. Supply and Use Tables), 

¶ Super yacht refit cost information, from agents and industry informants 

¶ Information sourced during engagements with the marine industry (e.g. NZ Marine, Orams Marine, 

TNL Pindar Ltd and others). 

¶ International literature (specifically the Super Yacht Annual Report 2017). 

¶ Previous studies carried out into the Superyacht Industry in New Zealand and Auckland in particular 

– notably Superyacht Intelligence’s 2014 report “Superyacht Spend Potential in New Zealand”, 

prepared for ATEED, TNZ, NZTE and NZ Marine 

¶ Studies carried out into the Australian superyacht industry, notably “Economic Impact of the 

Superyacht Sector” by AEC Group for AIMEX and Superyacht Australia. 

In terms of caveats and limitations, our modelling relies heavily on the on the information collected during 

the industry engagements.  Similarly, the capacity that could be unlocked by investing in infrastructure was 

also informed by the industry engagements.  In terms of the process, several iterations were used to define 

and refine the assumptions.  The resulting growth profiles were presented to the parties involved in the 

process for signoff.  Our results are directly related to the information that we collected from the industry 

and changing this information will alter our findings.   

We use different growth futures (scenarios) to illustrate the impacts of the different timeframes and 

growth profiles.  The scenarios are compared using Net Present Value (NPV) type analysis.  The ‘future’ 

spending is presented in constant terms i.e. not adjusted for future price changes.  By using a NPV approach 

(and not adjusting for price adjustments), the ‘present value’ of the future impacts/effects are understated.  

It is unlikely that expressing future impacts in current terms (and then discounting the values back as part 

of the NPV process) would alter the overall findings of the assessment i.e. change the interpretation or 

direction of the effects.  This is because, as our results show, the scale of the impacts are substantial and 

material. 

It is important to note at this point that the definition of a super yacht has been held at 30m and above.  

There are a large number of yachts in the 24m to 30 m category that are important for the industry and 

provide significant work for servicing and refit work.  In addition, there are a large number of 12m to 24m 

boats, international cruising boats that visit Auckland annually – again looking to carry out maintenance 

work while in New Zealand waters (approximately 500 annually enter New Zealand waters, along with up 

to 125 returning New Zealand flagged vessels).  Based on analysis of the Silo Marina data gathered over 

the past 5 years, yachts under 30m only accounted for 10% of total visits.  This implies that the smaller 

yachts are able to find berthage outside the super yacht locations.  The economic impacts of those boats 

are additional to the figures portrayed in this report, which focuses on the impact of vessels visiting 

specifically due to the additional infrastructure provided in the form of a new wharfage and/or refit space. 
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Our modelling uses an Input-Output model to economic flow on effects.  Appendix 1 highlights the key 

limitations of IO modelling.   

 

2 Context and Scenarios 
This section sets the scene for the analysis by providing a high-level overview of the global super yacht 

sector and its growth outlook.  This global information is sourced from the 2017 Super Yacht Annual Report: 

Refit.  Next, Auckland’s super yacht industry is briefly discussed with a focus on the market structure – the 

average size of yachts serviced/refitted, the average costs and market share.  The global growth outlook 

and the local conditions are the used to define two growth scenarios and a status quo profile.   

2.1 Global Market 

It is estimated that the global fleet of super yachts sits at 4,100 yachts (2016) and every year between 100-

140 are added.  This suggests that over the next ten years, the super yacht fleet will increase by between 

a quarter and a third (between 24.4% and 34.1%).  This growth is despite the noticeable slowdown in 

deliveries in the post Global Financial Crisis environment.  Similarly, the refit market has seen a similar 

pattern of slowing down post the GFC.  Figure 2.2 shows these trends.   

Figure 2.1:  Global Deliveries and Fleet Size Trends 
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In recent years the delivery of Superyachts from New Zealand builders has declined.  Currently there are 

no new builds on Auckland boat builder’s books.  The local marine industry has switched focus to refit and 

service along with the provision of significant pieces of componentry (rigs, tenders etc).  Super yachts have 

very specific maintenance schedules and survey requirements that mean they have a constant expenditure 

stream attached to them.  Maintenance schedules are recurring, across different cycles (detailed in 

Appendix 2): 

¶ A two-year cycle – relating to essential maintenance including serving engines, replacing anodes 

and applying antifouling covering/paints.  It is estimated that there are around 1,585 to 1,775 super 

yachts each year undergo the required maintenance.  This equates to 38% to 43% of the fleet which 

in turn suggests that not all super yachts have a biannual service.  Historically, the size of the two-

year maintenance cycle has grown at around 3%. 

¶ A five-year cycle – this cycle is more involved than the two-year cycle and is typically undertaken 

every 3 to seven years.  Typically, these larger maintenance project entail work on the top-side and 

super structures and is because these areas are exposed to harsher climates.  Every year, 

approximately 530 super yachts (13% of the fleet) are subject to work associated with the five-year 

cycle.   

It is estimated that each year, approximately 30% – 50% of super yachts require significant maintenance 

warranty, refit or survey related work carried out.   

Figure 2.3:  Distribution of super yachts by type of maintenance (per year) 
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The maintenance cycles are an important part of the super yacht industry and due to the recurring nature 

of these cycles, it provides stability, a degree of predictability and reduces business risk.  The maintenance 

schedules of superyachts determine where the boats are positioned globally, with ports that provide the 

ability to carry out the refit and maintenance work benefiting from a high percentage of super yacht arrivals 

and the additional tourism expenditure flows. 

2.2 New Zealand within the Pacific 

The 2017 Superyacht Annual Report on Refits, published by Superyacht Intelligence Group identifies that 

Australasia (Australia and New Zealand) can expect approximately 6% of the worlds superyacht refits over 

the next 5 years.  This provides a healthy market of approximately 120 refit opportunities in 2018 rising to 

140 in total by 2028, and around 250 by 2046 (the last year covered by this report) assuming that market 

share holds over time.  In addition to this, the number of super yachts visiting and not carrying out 

significant maintenance is approximately 2.8% of the global fleet of 30m+ yachts.  These yachts will still 

spend money in Auckland on regular maintenance and tourism type expenditures. 

In combination with the refit share this provides a solid pool of superyachts that will grow in line with the 

global fleet and provides New Zealand with plenty of scope for expansion.  For example, the Australasian 

total visitation is expected to rise from 236 yachts in 2018, to almost 300 by 2028 and to over 500 by 2046 

assuming market shares are held constant. 

New Zealand is uniquely placed to service, refit and repair superyachts.  On top of New Zealand’s history 

of recreational marine excellence, there are geographical advantages to its position in the South West 

Pacific.  Superyachts need to be below the tropics during the cyclone season.  This means that over the 

summer months they must be below the 12th parallel (latitude line) in order to maintain insurance cover.  

Within the Pacific, Auckland (and New Zealand) is one of the few ports available to these boats. 

At present, approximately 180 to 190 boats come through the Panama Canal each season.  These boats are 

split between those heading north to the west coast of the America’s and those embarking across the 

pacific.  Practically all super yachts then call into Tahiti before crossing the south west Pacific Ocean to 

either Australia or New Zealand. 

In a normal year the number of boats calling into New Zealand has fluctuated between 50 and 60 boats.  

This is the baseline level of demand that the industry hopes to increase as a result of firstly winning and 

defending the America’s Cup (a key attractant for super yacht visitation) and secondly be taking advantage 

of both the public and private infrastructure put in place to facilitate and accommodate syndicate bases 

for the 2021 America’s Cup regatta’s. 

The recent hurricanes Irma and Maria that crossed the Caribbean during the 2017 hurricane season, have 

significantly damaged, if not destroyed much of the super yacht infrastructure that exists in some key parts 

of the region. This may have a beneficial effect for New Zealand in the short term by increasing the number 

of boats looking at the Pacific as an alternative to the Caribbean for the next few seasons cruising. 

Auckland is well placed for a range of reasons, including; 
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¶ Ability to import on a temporary basis for up to 2 years along with an ability to charter superyachts 

from within New Zealand waters.  This means that they avoid having to pay duty or gst on the value 

of their vessels when in New Zealand for up to 2 years. 

¶ Southern Spars presence.  As one of the last remaining dedicated spar manufacturers for super 

yachts globally, many sailing vessels will need to visit Auckland in order for warranty work, rig 

replacements and tune ups to occur. 

¶ Deepwater access at all tides to refit businesses.  This is a significant limitation of many of the 

Australian facilities.  Also the presence of the refit sector close to Auckland’s heart.  Close proximity 

to high quality hotels, restaurants, a container port, an international airport and retail shops is a 

significant attraction for super yachts, owners, crews and guests. 

¶ The presence of New Zealand crew within the super yacht industry.  Skippers and first officers or 

engineers has a major say in where work is carried out on these large private vessels.  If the crew 

have a sound knowledge of the New Zealand industry and have a desire to be in New Zealand – in 

particular in Auckland, they will often decide that this happens. 

¶ High quality, integrated marine industry.  Specialist skills and an ability turn their hand to most 

aspects of refit and maintenance work ensures that super yachts can carry out all the work needed 

in one location, rather than have engineering done in one place, then having to move for mast 

stepping, or repaint.  The Auckland marine industry has the ability to labour share and to work 

competitively and collaboratively to complete jobs. 

¶ Marine related events.  The America’s Cup is the largest of these.  In the 2003 defence over 110 

super yachts visited Auckland to watch the racing and to be part of the America’s Cup atmosphere.  

In addition, NZ Marine runs events such as the Millennium Cup, 12 metre regatta, and Bay of 

Island’s Race week to ensure activities for the boats, crews and guests. 

¶ New Zealand:  New Zealand is a high-quality exotic holiday destination.  The other attractions New 

Zealand offers both in terms of being an interesting cruising ground, but also the attraction of 

Queenstown, Rotorua, the wineries and other scenic and cultural activities means that guests can 

entertained over a long period of time both on the yachts and also ashore. 

2.3 Market Considerations 

The super yacht industry operates in a fluid, global setting.  This means the industry can be exposed to 

developments or events occurring at the global, regional and local level.  These events can have positive as 

well as negative effects at all scales on the Auckland industry.  At the local level, some of the attributes of 

the industry put New Zealand at a competitive advantage while other attributes detract from the country’s 

overall competitiveness.  The threats include: 

¶ Geo-political events and uncertainty, including military action between nations (i.e. war).  The 

current political tensions between the United States of America and North Korea is a case in point.  

Similarly, the geo-economic restructuring in Europe (Brexit) with the corresponding uncertainty 

could depress demand from this market in the near future.   
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¶ Climate change and the effects on economic activity, infrastructure related risks (e.g. storm 

damage) and global trading patterns over the long term are key threats.   

¶ At an Australasian level, movements in the Australian industry to increase its profile and brand 

awareness are seen as a competitive risk that could erode market share.  Efforts by the regional 

(Queensland) government to support the super yacht industry by using ‘buy local clauses’ is 

assisting the local industry and limiting the NZ industry to develop supporting roles and markets in 

Australia.  This is viewed as a long-term threat that is somewhat reduced by the current strong 

position of the NZ industry.  Elsewhere, the visa requirements of different countries are currently 

limiting the efforts of their industries to develop.  For example, in some countries the length of the 

work visas is limited to 18 months.  This relatively short period makes it difficult to attract qualified 

workers to the super yacht industries.  If these visa requirements are changed (made more 

favourable) then competition for skills, know-how and industry networks is likely to intensify.  In 

addition, the Queensland government is looking to remove the full importation taxes that 

historically have been applied to super yachts.  This will make it more cost effective to have work 

carried out there. 

At the local level, the main threats include: 

¶ Exchange rate fluctuations, super yacht refit work is very sensitive to exchange rate fluctuations 

¶ A shift of the labour force to other parts of the economy e.g. the construction boom taking boat 

builders. 

¶ Changes in policy – an obvious example are the potential changes to migration levels and 

requirements that could impact the economy’s ability to attract suitable labour.  This could have 

flow on effects for the Marine industry as prices for labour could rise 

¶ Changes to NZ tax legislation that introduces GST on some work will have a negative impact on 

how the sector is viewed globally.   

¶ The super yacht industry is to a large extent built on the reputations of local role-players that can 

be tarnished by improper activities and this will spill-over to the wider sector.   

¶ There is a degree of concentration risk with a large share of the global market for specialist 

goods/products being delivered by one or two businesses (e.g. Southern Spars).  If these high-

profile companies were to relocate, then this will have a negative effect on the Auckland’s 

attractiveness.  It is not only the loss of the local business that matters but also the impact on the 

scale, diversity and networks that will be reduced.   

¶ Wynyard Quarter is currently zoned for marine industry and this is providing a high degree of 

certainty and stability to the industry.  However, this zoning is not guaranteed and a move to other 

land uses is a real threat that would have a detrimental impact on not only the super yacht sector 

but also the recreational and leisure marine relative activities (as well as the associated marine 

retail) activities.   

In contrast to these potential threats, there are a number of opportunities that can be explored and 

developed looking forward.  These opportunities are both homegrown and regional, and include: 
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¶ The growing potential to integrate activities associated within the entire South Pacific region (such 

the gearing up of Tahiti to host super yachts increasing the potential in New Zeland) and with 

specific areas in the region becoming more attractive (such as New Zealand for refits). 

¶ The global economy’s centre of gravity is shifting eastwards towards China and India.  These 

economies are generating enormous wealth and the number of high net worth individuals in these 

economies are also increasing.  It is only natural to anticipate a similar increase in the level of 

demand for super-luxury goods and services – including super yachts.  NZ’s existing profile can be 

leveraged and used to develop these markets.  Of course, the current focus is on the rebuild and 

refit sub-markets associated with super yachts and not new builds.  Nevertheless, there will be 

strong growth opportunities due to the lift in wealth in these markets.  Notwithstanding the shift 

in global markets, the North American and European markets will remain strong and important 

markets.   

At a local level, the following opportunities have been identified: 

¶ Building on NZ’s yachting history and culture to further develop NZ as a destination5 for not only 

the super yacht refit work but also for workers (e.g. using the NZ lifestyle to attract workers). 

¶ Developing NZ super yacht Captains training programmes 

¶ Building on the opportunities associated with the Millennium Cup and the related global marketing 

opportunities (e.g. boating magazines). 

¶ Using the APEC and ABAC events to promote the local industry. 

The super yacht industry is delivering substantial value to the economy, but it is limited by some 

weaknesses, including:   

¶ As with most parts of the Auckland economy, labour force constraints are limiting the super yacht 

industry’s ability to expand activity and throughput.  The sector is actively working with Industry 

Training Organisations to align skills, training programmes and candidate development efforts.  

Currently there are around 200 companies collaborating with the ITOs to address skills and labour 

force issues.   

¶ The sector competes with other parts of the economy to attract and retain skilled labour.  Again, 

this is not unique, but the pressures are very real with staff moving to construction in search of 

higher paying positions.  Auckland’s housing costs and the cost of living are cited as key reasons for 

staff movements.  This suggests that salary and wage rates must remain competitive and in some 

cases, a premium might need to be paid to retain high value staff.  

 

2.4 Super Yacht Expenditure Profile 

When a super yacht docks into Auckland it sets of a chain of expenditures that flow through the economy 

supporting turnover, employment, taxes and profits.  A super yachts economic footprint is wide.  While 

                                                           
5 That is “The NZ story”: lifestyle, golf, wine, equestrian, adventure and activity based tourism, etc.  
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the refit and maintenance work is directed to the marine industry directly, the actions of owners, guests 

and crew spread money across local and national tourism sectors and local retail and service sectors.  

Given the long duration of their stay (on average 16.8 weeks – often up to 5 months for refit work), the 

high worth guests and well paid crew spend significantly. 

In addition, when a super yacht arrives it is accompanied by at least 2 shipping containers, and usually a 

private jet at Auckland airport when the owner arrives.  In addition, the ‘toys and tenders’ are either 

replaced or undergo significant refits and service maintenance.  This often includes helicopters and 

submarines. 

During refits crews are accommodated in rental houses and have cars provided, the majority will join 

gyms and purchase water toys as well as engage in further training and upskilling. 

These expenditures were captured by Superyacht Intelligence using a large survey of super yacht crews in 

20146.  While the figures collected understated the effect of large scale purchases – such as major refits, 

it did provide well founded estimates of expenditure of tourism type activities and crew expenditures 

while the yachts were in port.  Of importance is that the Superyacht Intelligence information was 

collected by type of vessel and also by length.  This allows a degree of fine tuning of spend estimates 

given a changing profile of visiting vessels. 

For the most part these figures have been utilised in this report but have been factored up to reflect price 

changes since 2014 and have been benchmarked against work carried out for the Australian Super yacht 

sector by AEC Group7 in 2016/2017. 

It is important to note that the resulting figures have been cross checked by Marine industry specialists 

including NZ Marine, Silo Marina along with a number of the major Super Yacht Agents (whose role is to 

manage the yachts while they are in New Zealand waters. 

2.4.1 NZ Super yacht fleet structure 

The majority of yachts that enter the Pacific are in the 35m to 65m range, however there are a number 

that arrive into New Zealand that are significantly larger.  Figure 2.3 presents the distribution of yachts 

that have ever berthed at Silo Marina.  This data is reflective of the size distribution of yachts visiting 

Auckland as it has been gathered over the past 5 years.  On average around 60% of yachts are in the 30m 

– 50m size range with a further 28% between 50m and 70m.  The very largest yachts 70m+ make up 13% 

of total visits. 

Figure 2.4:  Distribution of Auckland Visiting Super Yachts by size category 

  30m - 50m 50m - 70m 70m+ 

Avg. Length (m) 40 60 75 

Share of Yachts* 60% 28% 13% 

Avg. Yacht Value ($m) $78.3 $117.4 $146.7 

Average Spend / Visit ($m) $1.76 $3.47 $6.34 

                                                           
6 “Superyacht Spend Potential in New Zealand”, Super yacht Intelligence Group, May 2014 for ATEED, TNZ, NZTE and NZ Marine 
7 “Economic Impact of the Superyacht Sector”, AEC Group, 12016 for AIMEX and Superyacht Australia 
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We have estimated an average yacht valuation for each size band.  This is important as it is a useful 

marker of general maintenance spend.  On average, and over and above the spend on refits, a superyacht 

will spend between 7.5% and 11% of the total value of the yacht each year on maintenance. This has 

been based on an average value per metre of NZ$1.96m. 

The figures contained in Appendix 3 detail an average expenditure profile for each size class.  On average 

a 30m – 50m yacht will spend around $1.8m while in New Zealand.  This rises to around $3.5m for 50m – 

70m yachts and up to $6.3m for yachts over 70m in length.  It is important to note that these are 

averages and there is likely to be a very large variation between yachts in the same size band.  It will 

depend almost entirely on the length of time they spend in Auckland and the scale and nature of refit 

work carried out.  In terms of international comparisons, the AEC work in Australia reported that the 

average spend by superyachts in Australia was around $5.2m.  This is higher than the figures relied upon 

in this report8, meaning that the estimates in this report are probably conservative. 

For the purposes of this study, these shares have been held constant into the future to generate 

estimates of expenditure into the Auckland Marine sector.  This is a conservative position as there is 

evidence that the proportion of larger yachts is increasing.  This leads to an increasing average spend on 

everything from refit value and berthage to average daily provisioning and guest spend while traveling 

around New Zealand. 

Having established a profile of spend per visiting yacht, the next step requires developing scenarios of 

visitation under the different investment options; 

¶ Status Quo or limited change 

¶ Site 18 plus associated wharfage 

¶ High Investment – new wharf for America’s Cup and visiting yachts 

2.5 Super Yacht Visitation Scenarios 

To understand the impact of different investment futures, we have created three contrasting scenarios of 

future super yacht visitation.  The prime difference between them is the ability of Auckland’s marine sector 

to carry out refits and maintenance.  Each of the three scenarios is laid out below. 

I note that super yachts visiting during the America’s Cup are additional to the baseline numbers under 

each scenario.  We have assumed that regardless of what happens with respect to future investment, that 

those yachts that wish to come here for the America’s Cup will be accommodated.  There are a number of 

temporary options available to allow a larger number of yachts to visit including temporary floating jetty 

structures that were used during the 2003 defence of the cup, as well as allowing berthage at other 

locations – other wharfs may be able to be used temporarily, or have them on anchor in sheltered waters 

relatively close. 

                                                           
8 Multiplying the average spend totals through by the percentage shares gives an overall average of $2.9m/visiting yacht in 

Auckland 
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While those options are not ideal, they will ensure that regardless of decisions made with respect to 

investments for the long term, the America’s Cup 36 will be an economic success for Auckland and New 

Zealand. 

2.5.1 Status Quo 

The status quo scenario provides a baseline against which the higher investment scenarios can be assessed.  

There are expected to be around 65 yachts visiting New Zealand and Auckland in the 2017 year.  The 

industry (based on its current locations and space constraints) believe that it is operating at close to 

capacity.  One large refit organisation has had to turn away 3 large ($5m) refits for the coming season 

simply because there is no space to pull the yachts out of the water for the refit work to carry out.  While 

significant amount of refit work can be done whilst berthed and in the water, there are a number of tasks 

that require the yachts to be pulled out (propeller shaft removal, hull painting and antifouling, through hull 

fitting replacement, etc). 

In addition to the lack of additional refit space, the existing central Auckland marinas have limited capacity 

to provide additional berths. 

In order to reflect that some growth is potentially possible, we have assumed that the current visitation 

increases to 75 yachts at maximum per year.  The growth occurs in line with global growth in Super yacht 

numbers, but is capped at 75 annually.  Figure 2.8 outlines the visitation in comparison with the other 

scenarios. 

Direct Expenditure 

By applying the average spend figures presented in Appendix 3 to the capacity number of visits under the 

Status Quo generates a direct expenditure profile as follows.  Operating at full capacity will bring 

approximately $210.6m into the Auckland economy each year. 
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Figure 2.5:  Total Annual Direct Expenditure by Super Yachts visiting Auckland at Capacity (Status Quo 

Scenario) 

 

 

30m - 50m 50m - 70m 70m+

Berthage & Power 2,622,442$          1,226,626$          549,867$              

1,350,955$          631,898$              283,265$              

Guest related spend - on board 4,524,450$          2,116,275$          948,675$              

Helicopter Hire 143,285$              67,020$                30,044$                

Culture and Entertainment 173,823$              81,304$                36,447$                

Health and Beauty 189,247$              88,519$                39,681$                

Hotel Accommodation 223,487$              104,534$              46,860$                

Car Hire and Taxi 227,497$              106,410$              47,701$                

Sports and Recreation 258,190$              120,766$              54,137$                

Eating and Drinking out 291,814$              136,493$              61,187$                

Personal Shopping 620,798$              290,373$              130,167$              

Admin spend 1,106,783$          517,689$              232,067$              

Tenders and Toys 378,651$              177,111$              79,394$                

Operational Spend

Professional Services 993,769$              464,828$              208,371$              

Medical and Safety Equip 284,466$              133,057$              59,646$                

Promotional Gifts 120,573$              56,397$                25,281$                

Shipping 264,065$              123,514$              55,368$                

Stationery and Post 91,158$                42,638$                19,114$                

Sundry 755,803$              353,521$              158,475$              

Repairs and Maintenance

Maintenance 66,554,640$        31,130,396$        13,955,005$        

Refit 30,710,061$        14,364,383$        6,439,206$          

Crew Related Spend

Car Hire 178,968$              83,711$                37,526$                

Sports equipment and Gyms 207,476$              97,045$                43,503$                

Internal Flights 332,736$              155,635$              69,767$                

Culture and Entertainment 406,641$              190,203$              85,264$                

Training Courses 470,954$              220,285$              98,748$                

Hotel Accommodation 642,970$              300,744$              134,816$              

Sports and Recreation 653,922$              305,867$              137,113$              

Personal Shopping 826,732$              386,697$              173,347$              

Eating and Drinking out 1,976,297$          924,397$              414,385$              

Certification and Surveys 504,897$              236,162$              105,866$              

Publications and Charts 201,225$              94,121$                42,192$                

Fuel and Lubeoil Spend 6,330,539$          2,961,059$          1,327,371$          

Provisioning 945,391$              442,199$              198,227$              

TOTAL by length 125,564,705$      58,731,878$        26,328,083$        

TOTAL OVERALL $210,624,667
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2.5.2 Site 18 plus wharfage 

The Site 18 plus wharfage scenario assumes that investment in site 18 by the private sector includes some 

additional wharfage into Silo and Westhaven marinas.  Under this scenario, the amount of haul out refit 

work able to be carried out trebles, given the amount of space not only increases, but opens up to allow a 

much more efficient utilisation of the land.  The haul out area will be fed by marina berths at Silo Marina, 

but also additional wharf structures built immediately into Westhaven from Site 18. 

This scenario assumes that Site 18 is not used to accommodate Americas Cup syndicate bases.  It also 

assumes that any other structures built to accommodate the America’s Cup bases are not able to be used 

to accommodate super yachts in the future.  This may involve accommodating the bases in a split of 

locations including other wharfs, or the existing Viaduct Basin is partially utilised.  Even if the America’s Cup 

were not to occur in Auckland (assuming agreement can’t be reached on location and nature of offer), 

there will be growth in super yacht related economic activity as described under this scenario because of 

the potential developments at Site 18. 

In total the number of yachts visiting Auckland annually under these assumptions tops out at 107.  The 

effect of the America’s Cup is felt through an increased growth rate post event than pre-event.  This reflects 

the increased profile the America’s Cup regatta brings to the industry, regardless of the investment in 

facilities.  However, the industry is still constrained by berthage and processing space such that capacity of 

107 yachts annually is reached by 2030. 

Direct Expenditure 

By applying the average spend figures presented in Appendix 3 (we have assumed that these do not change 

between scenarios) to the capacity visits under the Site 18 plus wharfage scenario generates a direct 

expending profile as follows (Figure 2.6).   

Operating at full capacity this scenario will bring approximately $300.4m in direct expenditure into the 

Auckland economy each year (post 2030).  As with the Status Quo scenario, this stimulates the economy in 

a wide range of sectors, sustaining employment and businesses and supporting the retail networks that 

meet household needs.  Taxes are also returned to both central and local governments as a result of the 

additional activity. 
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Figure 2.6:  Total Annual Direct Expenditure by Super Yachts visiting Auckland at Capacity (Site 18 Scenario) 

 

 

 

30m - 50m 50m - 70m 70m+

Berthage & Power 3,741,350$          1,749,986$          784,477$              

1,927,362$          901,508$              404,124$              

Guest related spend - on board 6,454,881$          3,019,219$          1,353,443$          

Helicopter Hire 204,420$              95,616$                42,862$                

Culture and Entertainment 247,988$              115,994$              51,997$                

Health and Beauty 269,992$              126,287$              56,611$                

Hotel Accommodation 318,842$              149,136$              66,854$                

Car Hire and Taxi 324,563$              151,812$              68,054$                

Sports and Recreation 368,351$              172,293$              77,235$                

Eating and Drinking out 416,321$              194,731$              87,293$                

Personal Shopping 885,672$              414,266$              185,705$              

Admin spend 1,579,010$          738,569$              331,083$              

Tenders and Toys 540,208$              252,678$              113,269$              

Operational Spend

Professional Services 1,417,777$          663,154$              297,276$              

Medical and Safety Equip 405,839$              189,828$              85,095$                

Promotional Gifts 172,017$              80,460$                36,068$                

Shipping 376,733$              176,214$              78,992$                

Stationery and Post 130,052$              60,831$                27,269$                

Sundry 1,078,279$          504,356$              226,091$              

Repairs and Maintenance

Maintenance 94,951,287$        44,412,699$        19,909,141$        

Refit 43,813,020$        20,493,187$        9,186,601$          

Crew Related Spend

Car Hire 255,327$              119,427$              53,536$                

Sports equipment and Gyms 295,999$              138,451$              62,064$                

Internal Flights 474,704$              222,039$              99,535$                

Culture and Entertainment 580,142$              271,357$              121,643$              

Training Courses 671,894$              314,273$              140,881$              

Hotel Accommodation 917,304$              429,062$              192,338$              

Sports and Recreation 932,928$              436,370$              195,614$              

Personal Shopping 1,179,471$          551,688$              247,308$              

Eating and Drinking out 2,819,518$          1,318,807$          591,189$              

Certification and Surveys 720,320$              336,924$              151,035$              

Publications and Charts 287,081$              134,280$              60,194$                

Fuel and Lubeoil Spend 9,031,569$          4,224,444$          1,893,716$          

Provisioning 1,348,758$          630,871$              282,804$              

TOTAL by length 179,138,980$      83,790,813$        37,561,399$        

TOTAL OVERALL $300,491,191
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2.5.3 High Investment 

The High Investment scenario assumes that the government and Auckland Council make the decision to 

invest in a significant wharf structure from the end of Halsey St. to accommodate the expected 7 or 8 

syndicates challenging for the America’s Cup in 2021.  During the lead up to AC36, the wharf (once 

constructed) will be home to the syndicate bases but is expected to accommodate super yacht berths on 

the western edge.  Following the regatta, the wharf will be fully utilisable for berthing super yachts.  It is 

expected that this will provide an additional 28 berths.  Based on information provided by Silo Marina, 

these berths are expected to turn over 3 times per year, giving a total additional capacity for 84 super 

yachts in a season.  This produces a total of 159 yachts able to be accommodated each year. 

In addition to the additional berthage the High Investment scenario assumes that Site 18 is fully developed 

and is functioning as a super yacht refit space, along with the additional berths they are expected to build 

into Westhaven Marina.  The High Scenario also assumes that all the other infrastructure needs of the 

additional super yachts are catered for.  This is likely to include; space for containers to be accessible to the 

boats, room for spars to be laid out prior to installation – in reasonable proximity to the berthage, Silo 

Marina continues to operate and super yacht haul out can continue to occur at Orams (plus Site 18), Titan 

and the larger boats can be hauled out at Babcocks dry dock at the Devonport Naval Base. 

The High Investment scenario assumes that New Zealand’s Marine industry has the capacity to 

accommodate the increased volume of work the expansion implies.  This includes an appropriately sized 

workforce, sufficient training resources to ensure that workers coming through the system are highly 

skilled, and enough project management skillsets to arrange and manage the projects as they arise.  NZ 

Marine are confident that the skills do exist and through the Boating Industry Training Organisation (BITO) 

they believe they have a training infrastructure in place to deal with future workforce demands.  Following 

the demise of the major super yacht building companies (Alloy Yachts, Sovereign Yachts, Fitzroy Yachts and 

others) many of the skilled boatbuilding workforce have been picked up by the construction sector.  The 

skills do exist in the New Zealand economy, they are simply directed elsewhere at present.  An upturn of 

the scale that the High Investment scenario implies would see many these workers heading back to the 

marine industry. 

The High Investment scenario assumes that there is a positive post AC36 ‘hangover’ in terms of market 

penetration and attraction.  Following the unsuccessful 2003 America’s Cup defence there was a relatively 

long lag in terms of super yacht visitation.  Prior to the Cup Auckland would host between 2 and 5 super 

yachts each season.  During the Cup defence Auckland was visited by over 100 super yachts.  In the 

following years the numbers were less but still significantly above the base line of 5 to 10 (that might have 

been expected based on global growth alone).  In the year immediately following the cup defence Auckland 

attracted around 50 yachts then dropping to around 30 the year after.  The decline stabilised and has 

increased since to be back at between 50 and 60 in recent years. 

We have assumed that the Post AC36 growth will be 4-5% higher than growth based on global super yacht 

fleet growth.  Visitation under this scenario rises from 65 in 2017 to an early peak during the America’s Cup 

of 140 yachts (note this is higher than under the other 2 scenarios based on there being additional wharf 

infrastructure during the event, potentially freeing up space elsewhere that might become available for 

super yacht berths.  Immediately following the cup (win or lose) the number of visiting yachts drops to 105, 
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before rising under the higher growth path to a capacity of 159 visits to Auckland every season.  

Coincidentally, this occurs in the year 2030 – the same year as the Site 18 scenario (Figure 2.7). 

Note that the share of yachts in each size category is held constant under each scenario.  This is potentially 

a conservative assumption in the High Investment scenario as the ability to accommodate and service larger 

yachts is one of its features.  The effect of this assumption is to lower the total direct spend. 

Direct expenditure 

By applying the average spend figures presented in Appendix 3 (again, we have assumed that these do not 

change between scenarios) to the capacity number of visits under the High Investment scenario generates 

a direct expending profile that sees around $345m in spend directed at the recreational marine industry 

for refits and maintenance.  It is important to note that these figures are based on averages and do not 

include other induced effects (things such as investment in New Zealand businesses or the purchase of 

New Zealand property) or very large one off purchases.  An example of a large one off purchase are the 

specialist super yacht tenders made by McMullen and Wing (as an example).  Previously a super yacht 

manufacturer, they now specialise in large (50 foot) hand built tenders that can cost $2million dollars or 

more.  In fact, the total super yacht tender sector in New Zealand is worth over $20m annually.   

Operating at full capacity this scenario will bring approximately $446.5m in direct expenditure into the 

Auckland economy each year (post 2030).  As with the other scenarios, this direct expenditure stimulates 

the economy in a wide range of sectors, sustaining employment and businesses and supporting the retail 

networks that meet household needs.  Taxes are also returned to both central and local governments as a 

result of the additional activity.  In this case, offsetting the initial cost of the investment. 

Figure 2.8:  Super Yacht visitation under three Investment Scenarios 2017 - 2046 
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Figure 2.9:  Total Annual Direct Expenditure by Super Yachts visiting Auckland at Capacity (High Investment 

Scenario) 

 

 

  

30m - 50m 50m - 70m 70m+

Berthage & Power 5,559,577$          2,600,447$          1,165,718$          

2,864,024$          1,339,624$          600,521$              

Guest related spend - on board 9,591,833$          4,486,503$          2,011,191$          

Helicopter Hire 303,764$              142,083$              63,692$                

Culture and Entertainment 368,506$              172,366$              77,267$                

Health and Beauty 401,204$              187,660$              84,123$                

Hotel Accommodation 473,793$              221,613$              99,344$                

Car Hire and Taxi 482,294$              225,589$              101,126$              

Sports and Recreation 547,363$              256,025$              114,770$              

Eating and Drinking out 618,645$              289,366$              129,716$              

Personal Shopping 1,316,092$          615,591$              275,955$              

Admin spend 2,346,379$          1,097,500$          491,983$              

Tenders and Toys 802,739$              375,475$              168,316$              

Operational Spend

Professional Services 2,106,791$          985,434$              441,746$              

Medical and Safety Equip 603,069$              282,081$              126,450$              

Promotional Gifts 255,614$              119,562$              53,597$                

Shipping 559,818$              261,850$              117,381$              

Stationery and Post 193,255$              90,394$                40,521$                

Sundry 1,602,303$          749,464$              335,967$              

Repairs and Maintenance

Maintenance 141,095,838$      65,996,440$        29,584,611$        

Refit 65,105,329$        30,452,492$        13,651,117$        

Crew Related Spend

Car Hire 379,412$              177,467$              79,554$                

Sports equipment and Gyms 439,849$              205,736$              92,226$                

Internal Flights 705,401$              329,946$              147,907$              

Culture and Entertainment 862,080$              403,231$              180,759$              

Training Courses 998,422$              467,004$              209,347$              

Hotel Accommodation 1,363,097$          637,578$              285,811$              

Sports and Recreation 1,386,314$          648,437$              290,679$              

Personal Shopping 1,752,672$          819,798$              367,496$              

Eating and Drinking out 4,189,750$          1,959,722$          878,496$              

Certification and Surveys 1,070,382$          500,662$              224,435$              

Publications and Charts 426,596$              199,537$              89,448$                

Fuel and Lubeoil Spend 13,420,743$        6,277,445$          2,814,027$          

Provisioning 2,004,229$          937,462$              420,242$              

TOTAL by length 266,197,175$      124,511,582$      55,815,537$        

TOTAL OVERALL $446,524,294
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3 Economic Impact Findings 
Having established the additional direct expenditure into the Auckland economy 

generated by the additional yacht visitation, it is important to assess what this means in 

terms of additional contribution to GDP and levels of employment that spending sustains.  

It is also important to trace how this direct expenditure flows through the local and 

national economy.  A portion of spend will also flow directly back off shore so needs to be 

accounted for.   

Most importantly, this assessment recognises that the marine refit industry does not 

operate in isolation.  It purchases goods and services from other sectors within Auckland 

and around the country.  It pays wages to workers who then purchase retail goods and 

services.  This activity is all driven by the additional direct spend and is captured in the 

analysis below. 

This section presents the results of the economic impact assessment.  The findings are presented at an 

annual level as well as a total/cumulative level.  The cumulative impacts are also summarised into a range 

of values using discounted cash flow9 (DCF) analysis to present them in current terms.  This recognises that 

a dollar in the hand today is worth more than the promise of a dollar in the future – future returns are 

discounted accordingly. 

The economic impacts can be expressed using metrics of Value Added (VA) and employment.  Value Added 

(VA) is closely aligned with Gross Domestic Product (GDP) and is the true measure of economic growth as 

it reflects the value of the additional work and inputs arising from within the economy (notwithstanding 

none of the environmental effects or adverse social costs are netted out).   In terms of the components of 

the impacts, we present the direct and indirect impacts as well as the total impacts.  These components 

include:   

¶ The ‘direct and indirect effects’ – when an economic change takes place (a ‘shock’ such as the 

hosting of an America’s Cup regatta, or an additional 60 super yachts turning up for refits) the 

economy responds by firstly increasing (or decreasing) activities that supply the goods and services 

needed to address that shock.  This is the direct effect.  All firms supplying the businesses 

responding to the direct effect, adjust their outputs accordingly stimulating anther another round 

of effects and so forth.  These further rounds of activity to meet the extra demand is the indirect 

effects.   

¶ The ‘total impact’ reflects the sum of the direct, indirect and induced impacts.  As firms respond to 

the economic change (the direct and indirect effects explained above), they employ additional 

workers or increase staffing hours.  This leads to a lift in salary and wage payments to households 

in return for their labour.  Businesses also take additional profits as operating surpluses increase – 

this is partially returned to households of owners or investors.  As households spend their returns 

                                                           
9 In effect, this relates to expressing future cash flows in current (today’s) terms.   
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or earnings, another round of effects is created.  These are termed the induced effects.  All three 

components combine to give the ‘total effect’.   

3.1 Profile of Effects 

The spending associated with the additional super yachts flows through the Auckland and New Zealand 

economies generating flow on impacts.  The scale of the economic impacts aligns closely with the number 

of super yachts that are attracted to NZ waters (see Figure 2.7).  This is as expected because the super 

yachts and the associated spending are the drivers of economic impacts.   

Figure 3.1 portrays Value Added (VA) generated by the visiting super yachts under different scenarios.  This 

figure shows the overall amount of value added that the super yacht sector will deliver.  In other words, 

the total contribution to the local economy, or the total economic impact (not to be confused with the 

economic benefits).  This is effectively the height above the x axis.  Note also that the difference between 

the scenarios (Scenario impacts, on the chart) is presented.  The summation of the area between the yellow 

status quo line and the other 2 scenarios is the net effect of each scenario above the baseline.  This is a 

true measure of the impact of each scenario. 

3.1.1 Status Quo Scenario 

Under the baseline Status Quo scenario, super yacht visitation is expected to increase total regional value 

added from current levels of approximately $146m (delivered annually), to approximately $168m in 2022, 

a $22m annual increase.  As described above, no further growth in the future years is expected post 2022 

as the capacity of 75 yachts visiting annually is reached.  It is important to note that this does not reflect 

the VA associated with the America’s Cup (AC36) event itself.  During the AC36, a peak10 VA impact of 

$269m is expected (from the super yacht sector).  In the lead up to AC36, an increase in super yacht activity 

is anticipated with the VA increasing to $202m in the 2020 year.   

These figures provide the baseline scenario against which the impacts of the infrastructure investment 

should be compared. 

                                                           
10 In 2021. 
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Figure 3.1:  Distribution of Value Added over time: Super Yacht Visitation Scenarios 

 

3.1.2 Site 18 Scenario Economic Impacts 

Under the Site 18 scenario, the VA impacts or contribution to GDP are greater than the baseline scenario.  

Under the Site 18 scenario, the ‘new’ capacity of will be reached by 2030 and at this point super yachts 

visits are 107 annually and the sector is expected to deliver $240m in total VA (or GDP) to the Auckland 

economy every year.  During AC36, the status quo and Site 18 scenarios’ contribution to GDP or VA are the 

same ($202m in 2020 and $239m in 2021).   

The net difference between the Site 18 scenario and the Status Quo scenario is approximately $72m in 

additional value added each year. 

At capacity, this scenario will sustain the employment equivalent to 2,935 MECs annually, some 878 more 

than the baseline, status quo scenario. 

3.1.3 High Investment Scenario 

The High Investment scenario’s returns the greatest economic impact and at the maximum – once capacity 

of approximately 157 vessel visits annually, is reached in 2030, this scenario’s net additional VA or net 

contribution to regional GDP is $356m every year into the future. 

The net difference between the Status Quo and the High Investment scenario is approximately $188m in 

value added contributed each year.  The difference between the High Investment scenario and the Site 18 

scenario is $117m in value added each year.  This is significant as the public investment decision potentially 

should be made on the basis of comparing the High Investment scenario with the Site 18 scenario because 

this (in all likelihood) is the most realistic comparison.  The baseline scenario assumes nothing further is 

invested in terms of additional infrastructure, where as it is clear that some level of private investment will 

occur.   

AC36 High Investment 

Total 

Contribution 

Scenario Impacts 
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Operating at capacity under the High Investment scenario will sustain employment equivalent to over 4,360 

MECs working for a year, every year.  This is some 2,300 more than the baseline scenario and approximately 

1,430 more than the Site 18 scenario. 

It is important to understand that the employment equivalents may not be individual new jobs.  Rather it 

will be a mix of new employment and existing workforce working additional hours to cater for the increased 

demands. 

Crucially, in terms of this assessment of the effects of investment in super yacht infrastructure, the 

economic scenario impacts (highlighted in Figure 3.1) relates to difference between the scenario and the 

baseline (as shown in Figure 3.1).  The economic (VA) impacts of the two investment scenarios (over the 

baseline Status Quo) by 2030 are: 

Figure 3.2:  Scenario Impacts:  Annual Total and Net Additional Value Added contribution and Employment 

Equivalents 

 2030 - Annually 

Scenario 
Total Value 
Added ($m) 

Total 
Employment 

(MEC) 

Additional VA 
Impacts ($m) 

Additional 
Employment 

Impacts (MECs) 

Status Quo $168m 2057 - - 
Site 18 $240m 2935 $72m 880 
High Investment $357m 4361 $188m 2,300 

 

After the initial ramping up of these effects (post AC36), the scale of the impacts plateau and then accrue 

each year.  Clearly, the true effect of the infrastructure investment is the step change in the level of activity 

it facilities as demonstrated by the gap between the Value Added lines on Figure 3.1.   

 

3.2 Cumulative Impacts 

Delivering additional infrastructure will facilitate a lift in the level of activity associated with Auckland’s 

super yacht industry and tourism sectors.  Discounted Cash Flow analysis (i.e. expressing the future values 

in NPV terms) offers an ability to express a series of future cashflows as a single value, in current terms, 

thereby making it possible to comprehend the scale of future impacts.  Figure 3.3 summarises the Value 

Added impacts based on different discount rates and for 2030 and 2046. 

It is important to select an appropriate discount rate as it has a significant bearing on the scale of the 

outcome.  As outlined in the NZ Transport Agency’s Economic evaluation manual, “The decision to invest in 

any form of asset requires comparing costs and benefits in different time periods and the trade-off between 

consumption opportunities now compared to consumption opportunities in the future”.  These judgements 

between consuming today and tomorrow are called the time value of money.  In broad terms people like 

consuming today and not waiting until tomorrow.  This means that returns tomorrow are inherently less 

valuable than consumption today.  This is reflected in a discount rate that is applied to future year returns 

to make them broadly equivalent to consuming that value today. 
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Importantly, the rate selected should be consistent with other government investment projects and other 

evaluations.  From 1 July 2013, NZTA have used a discount rate of 6% when assessing roading and other 

transport infrastructure projects.  We have used this as the mid point and have tested 2% points either side 

– again consistent with NZTA’s approach.  The lower rate (4%) is important for assessing projects with long 

term future benefits – such as the additional wharf extension under the High Investment scenario we have 

used. 

In terms of government funded projects a social discount rate of around 6% is usually used – but rates as 

high as 10% are not uncommon.  Given the lifespan of the wharf as a fixed asset, a range of rates from 8% 

to 4% are tested (Figure 3.3).  Selection of the discount rate has a significant effect on the scale of the 

discounted value of the project. 

Figure 3.3:  Value Added in Net Present Value (NPV) terms ($m) 

ϷΩƳ 
4% 6% 8% 

2030 2046 2030 2046 2030 2046 

Status Quo 1,851 2,983 1,629 2,381 1,444  1,951 

Site 18 2,087 3,702 1,821 2,894 1,602  2,325 

High Investment 2,640 5,040 2,280 3,874 1,985  3,060 

 

The analysis suggests that under the Status Quo scenario, the value of future VA to 2030 is between 

$1.44bn and $1.85bn in current terms.  The economic impact to 2046 in current terms is between $1.95bn 

and $2.98bn depending on the discount applied. 

Under the Site 18 scenario, the value of future VA impacts out to 2030 is between12 $1.6bn and $2.1bn in 

current terms.  Over the longer time frame (out to 2046), the current value of the VA impacts is between 

$2.3bn and $3.7bn.  The impacts out to 2030 account for between 52% and 56% of the overall effects.  Site 

18 delivers between $157m and $237m more than the status Quo scenario to 2030 in current terms and 

between $374m and $720m more to 2046 in current terms. 

Under the High Investment scenario, the VA impacts are estimated at $1.98bn to $2.64bn until 2030 and 

between $3.06bn and $5.04bn out to 2046.  This represents between $540m and $790m more than the 

status quo scenario to 2030 in current terms and by between $1.1bn and $2.06bn to 2046 in current terms. 

Importantly, the High Investment scenario delivers between $734m and $1.34bn more Value Add to the 

Auckland economy to 2046 than the Site 18 scenario (also in current terms). 

While this spread is a function of the discount rate, it also highlights: 

¶ The long-term nature of the economic impacts which in turn points to the potential of the legacy 

effects generated by investing in the infrastructure,  

¶ That the investment will start to deliver impacts over the near term and so generate impacts 

throughout the economy soon after construction is completed.  This includes the AC36 and the 

ability to capture the growth opportunity in the (immediate) post-AC36 environment.   

                                                           
12 The range reflects different discount rates 
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Comparing the two scenarios shows that while the Site 18 development will generate a material increase 

in economic value, the High Investment scenario will delivery substantially greater impacts.  In total to 

2046, the High Investment scenario’s total value added in current terms is at least 2.9 time greater than 

Site 18’s.  Over the period to 2030, the High Investment scenario impacts are at least 3.3 times greater than 

the effects associated with the Site 18 scenario.   

The scale of these returns is especially impressive when placed against the initial investment of 

approximately $200m funded by both local and central government.  Although these returns do not 

represent the exact volume of return to these organisations in the form of additional tax revenue.  The 

figures are a true reflection of the returns to the region overall. 

It is also important to note that the investment in wharf infrastructure will not return sufficient returns to 

the owners of the wharf to justify the development in commercial terms.  This is a classic case where public 

investment is required for the greater good, as the returns are spread widely across the region and not 

captured by any individual.  This is termed market failure, in that the operation of the market will not deliver 

the socially optimal outcome because the commercial drivers do not exist for the infrastructure investors. 

 

3.3 Employment Impacts 

The value added impacts include salary and wage payments associated with employment.  As super yacht 

activity increases, additional demand for employment arises.  Some of this employment is due to the 

increase in project work related to super yachts and some of it is because of the lift in activity through the 

wider economy.   

Currently, the super yacht industry supports 1,780 job equivalents throughout the economy in everything 

from marine industry to tourism and retail sectors.  During the America’s Cup this will increase to between 

3,290 and 3,840 depending on the scenario.  After the America’s Cup, the status quo scenario sees the total 

number of supported job equivalents increase to 2,060.  As already mentioned, the Site 18 scenario sees 

total employment equivalents (supported in the economy) increase to 2,935 and 4,360 under the High 

Investment scenario.  The net additional employment associated with an increase13 in super yacht activity 

over and above the Status Quo is (once at capacity and per year): 

¶ Site 18 scenario    880 MEC job equivalents, 

¶ High Investment scenario  2,300 MEC job equivalents. 

Over the entire assessment period, the total employment difference between the Site 18 scenario and the 

Status Quo scenario is estimated at 4,470 MEC employment equivalents to 2030 and 18,510 employment 

equivalents to 2046: 

¶ Site 18   +4,470 MEC job equivalents over Status Quo (+18,510 to 2046), 

¶ High Investment +14,480 MEC job equivalents over S.Q. (+51,350 to 2046). 

 

                                                           
13 Rounded 
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3.4 Employment by Occupation 

The total employment impacts can be disaggregated into occupations to provide insights into the type of 

jobs associated with the lift in activity.  The following figure (Figure 3.4) shows the breakdown in 

occupations once operating at full capacity (from 2030 onwards).  Appendix 4 provide a more detailed 

breakdown of the demand on a per occupation basis). 

Figure 3.4:  Occupation demand (high level breakdown) 

 

 

Overall, the expected demand that arises due to the infrastructure investment is concentrated around 

technical and trade related occupations.  More than halve (52%) of the demand for additional workers are 

in high(er) skilled categories and include manager, design and engineering trades.  This is followed by, sales, 

clerical and administrative workers.  Combined, these occupations account for a quarter (25.4%) of the 

additional growth.  The remaining quarter (22.2%) consists of community and personal service workers, 

labourers and machinery operators and drivers.   

3.5 Economic Impacts by Sector 

The IO framework allows presentation of the economic impacts across the range of sectors within the 

economy.  Operating at maximum capacity, under the Site 18 scenario, the largest sector impacts are felt 

by the Transport Equipment Manufacturing sector (Figure 3.5).  This is not surprising as this is the sector 

that captures the Boat Building industries where the maintenance and refits effects are mostly felt. 
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Figure 3.5:  Annual economic impacts by sector, Site 18 scenario at capacity (2030 onwards) 

 

 

Under the High Investment scenario, the impacts (once operating at full capacity), rise to a total of $356m 

value added annually (Figure 3.6).  Again, the largest sector is the Transport equipment manufacturing 

sector with a total contribution to GDP of $98m annually (up from $66m under the Site 18 scenario). 

Employment equivalents sustained is also highest in the Transport equipment mfg. sector at 1,130 MEC 

equivalents annually.  There is strong employment growth in the Food service and retailing sectors.  Note 

that some sectors experience a significant effect which does not translate to employment growth (owner 

occupied dwellings, electricity generation and residential and non-residential property operation) (Figure 

3.6). 

Sector
Gross 

Output
Value Added Employment

Transport equipment manufacturing (Boat Building and Refit) 180.6$         65.8$            762

Owner-occupied property operation 23.6$            16.8$            0

Other transport 17.9$            6.6$              85

Food and beverage services 13.3$            6.0$              223

Banking and financing; financial asset investing 12.1$            7.6$              37

Fuel retail ing 12.0$            7.4$              211

Electricity generation and on-selling 11.0$            2.9$              7

Non-residential property operation 10.8$            6.0$              11

Building cleaning, pest control and other support services 9.4$              5.3$              147

Telecommunications services including internet service providers 8.9$              4.3$              18

Repair and maintenance 8.9$              4.6$              62

Residential property operation 8.4$              6.1$              3

Advertising, market research and management services 8.0$              4.0$              67

Supermarket and grocery stores 7.9$              5.5$              113

Sport and recreation activities 6.8$              2.8$              61

Primary metal and metal product manufacturing 6.7$              1.1$              8

Other goods and commission based wholesaling 6.6$              3.5$              34

Fruit, oil, cereal and other food product manufacturing 6.4$              1.9$              21

Machinery and equipment wholesaling 6.3$              3.8$              33

Construction services 5.8$              2.4$              37

Other Categories 162.9$         75.8$           995

TOTAL Impact 534.4$         240.0$         2,935
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Figure 3.6:  Annual economic impacts by sector, High Investment scenario at capacity (2030 onwards) 

 

 

Sector
Gross 

Output
Value Added Employment

Transport equipment manufacturing (Boat Building and Refit) 268.4$         97.7$            1,132

Owner-occupied property operation 35.0$            25.0$            0

Other transport 26.6$            9.8$              126

Food and beverage services 19.7$            8.9$              331

Banking and financing; financial asset investing 17.9$            11.3$            55

Fuel retail ing 17.9$            11.0$            313

Electricity generation and on-selling 16.3$            4.3$              10

Non-residential property operation 16.0$            8.9$              17

Building cleaning, pest control and other support services 13.9$            7.9$              218

Telecommunications services including internet service providers 13.2$            6.4$              27

Repair and maintenance 13.2$            6.8$              93

Residential property operation 12.5$            9.0$              5

Advertising, market research and management services 11.9$            6.0$              100

Supermarket and grocery stores 11.8$            8.1$              168

Sport and recreation activities 10.2$            4.1$              91

Primary metal and metal product manufacturing 9.9$              1.6$              13

Other goods and commission based wholesaling 9.8$              5.2$              50

Fruit, oil, cereal and other food product manufacturing 9.5$              2.8$              32

Machinery and equipment wholesaling 9.3$              5.7$              49

Construction services 8.6$              3.5$              55

Other Categories 242.1$         112.6$         1,478

TOTAL Impact 794.0$         356.6$         4,361



 

   Page | 1 

 

4 Concluding remarks 
Auckland’s marine industry is an important part of the local economy and the super yacht sector is a high 

value segment of the overall marine industry.  The super yacht sector attracts international spending to NZ 

and Auckland and has a favourable global position and brand awareness.  AC36 will offer a unique 

opportunity to develop and strengthen the sector’s brand and position further.  However, to fully capture 

the opportunity, investment in wharf infrastructure is required.  Over the next decade or so, more than 

1,000 super yachts will enter the global fleet.  Warrantee works associated with these new vessels along 

with insurance survey requirements and as the existing fleet ages, ongoing maintenance budgets (and 

spend) associated with the vessels will also increase.   

The growth in the overall fleet numbers and the strict maintenance schedules means that the demand for 

super yacht refit and maintenance work has a bright, stable and positive long-term outlook.  Due to the 

nature and duration of super yacht refits as opposed to new yacht delivery, the industry is stable and able 

to weather global slowdowns while still generating positive economic impacts.   

This assessment estimated the potential economic impacts on Auckland of capturing the opportunities.  

The analysis suggests that investing in infrastructure to support the ongoing growth of Auckland’s super 

yacht industry will have material and substantial economic impacts.  The High Investment scenario’s 

development costs are less than the VA that is generated each year under this scenario.  The return is 

possible due to the $-values associated with super yacht refits and the high-value tourists that often 

accompany super yachts.  

NZ is uniquely placed to take advantage of the global growth in super yachts but fully capturing the 

opportunity will require infrastructure investment.   
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5 Appendices 
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Appendix 1:  Input-Output Modelling 

One of the assets of Input-Output modelling is that the results it provides are easy to identify and digest, 

and relatively easy to use once Input-Output tables are available for a particular region.  However, IO 

analysis is not without limitations, despite being widely applied in New Zealand and around the world.  The 

most common limitations relate to the historical nature of IO Tables.  We use IO tables derived from the 

latest Supply and Use Tables, derive the IO tables and update these to 2016 using available information.   

With reference IO modelling in general, a key assumption is that input structures of all industries (i.e. 

technical relationships) are fixed.  In the real world, however, technical relationships will change over time.  

These changes are driven by new technologies, relative price shifts, product substitutions and the 

emergence of new industries.  For this reason, IO analysis is generally regarded as suitable for short-run 

analysis, where economic systems are unlikely to change greatly from the initial snapshot of data used to 

generate the base IO tables.  In addition to the ‘fixed structure’ assumption, other important assumptions 

(and limitations) of IO models are:   

¶ Constant return to scale:  This means that the same quantity of inputs is needed per unit of output, 

regardless of the level of production.  In other words, if output increases by 10 per cent, input 

requirements will also increase by 10 per cent. 

¶ No supply constraints:  IO assumes there are no restrictions to inputs requirements and assumes 

there is enough to produce an unlimited product.  

¶ The model is static:  No price changes are built in meaning that dynamic feedbacks between price 

and quantity (e.g. substitution between labour and capital) are not captured. 

The following indicators are used to measure economic impact:  

¶ Value added measures all payments to factors of production (land, labour and capital), and 

excludes all purchases of intermediate inputs.  It broadly equates with gross domestic product 

(GDP) as a measure of economic activity on the national level, and gross regional product on the 

regional level.  Components of value added include compensation of employees (salary and wages), 

operating surplus (company profits), consumption of fixed capital (depreciation), and subsidies. 

¶ Employment is measured in Modified Employee Count years (MECs).  This is the number of full-

time and part-time employees as well as working proprietors on an annual basis.  This provides a 

measure of the labour demand associated with the estimate level of economic activity.  Note that 

additional MEC-years do not necessarily require that additional persons be actually employed.  It 

may mean existing employees or proprietors work longer hours to complete the additional work. 

 

 

  



 

   Page | 4 

 

Appendix 2:  Maintenance cycles 
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Appendix 3:  Breakdown of Expenditure per Average Super Yacht Visit 

Expenditure Category Length 

 30 - 50 50 - 70 70+ 

Berthage (and power)  $77,882   $94,512   $128,667  

Guest related spend - on board  $55,209   $145,309   $222,084  

Helicopter Hire  $1,456   $5,785   $5,785  

Culture and Entertainment  $1,767   $7,018   $7,018  

Health and Beauty  $1,924   $7,641   $7,641  

Hotel Accommodation  $2,272   $9,024   $9,024  

Car Hire and Taxi  $2,312   $9,186   $9,186  

Sports and Recreation  $2,624   $10,425   $10,425  

Eating and Drinking out  $2,966   $11,782   $11,782  

Personal Shopping  $6,310   $25,066   $25,066  

Admin spend  $22,521   $18,073   $50,305  

Tenders and Toys  $4,208   $8,422   $28,893  

Operational Spend 
   

Professional Services  $10,142   $42,293   $35,092  

Medical and Safety Equip  $3,394   $9,111   $14,385  

Promotional Gifts  $2,459   $3,156   $2,807  

Shipping  $953   $4,037   $33,697  

Stationery and Post  $860   $2,956   $5,615  

Sundry  $3,383   $29,791   $52,642  

Repairs and Maintenance 
   

Maintenance  $1,191,973   $1,787,960   $2,234,950  

Refit  $248,582   $846,154   $2,421,673  

Crew Related Spend 
   

Car Hire  $1,390   $5,875   $12,287  

Sports equipment and Gyms  $1,611   $6,811   $14,244  

Internal Flights  $2,584   $10,923   $22,843  

Culture and Entertainment  $3,158   $13,349   $27,917  

Training Courses  $3,658   $15,460   $32,333  

Hotel Accommodation  $4,994   $21,107   $44,142  

Sports and Recreation  $5,079   $21,467   $44,894  

Personal Shopping  $6,421   $27,140   $56,758  

Eating and Drinking out  $15,349   $64,878   $135,680  

Certification and Surveys  $6,678   $14,037   $27,175  

Publications and Charts  $1,104   $7,690   $13,583  

Fuel and Lubeoil Spend  $50,770   $155,991   $542,575  

Provisioning  $12,000   $30,000   $45,000  

Total Weekly Spend  $1,757,994   $3,472,428   $6,336,168  
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Appendix 4:  Detailed breakdown of the shift in occupations  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


